I N STR UCTION MAN UAL
OR IG I NAL I N STR UCTION S /TRAN S LATION OF OR IG I NAL I N STR UCTION S
R EAD AN D U N D E R STAN D TH I S MAN UAL PR IOR TO OPE RATI NG OR S E RVICI NG TH I S
PROD UCT
Macerator
TA3P-10
I B-401 R05 (10/2016)
Recreational Craft Directive 94/25/EEC

8846 (Small craft - Electrical devices - Protection
against ignition of surrounding flammable gases).
Type designation
Type			   Part No.
TA3P10-19	 12 V	 10-24453-04
TA3P10-19	 24 V	 10-24453-05
Pressure and capacity data
(see page 15)
6 Original instructions
> English
Service instructions
(see page 16-17)
Disassembly
1.	Remove nut, washer and housing.
2.	Remove cutter. Use a 7 mm open-ended
	 spanner to hold shaft behind cutter.
	 Turn cutter anti-clockwise.
3.	Remove the wear plate, the O-ring and
	 the gasket.
4.	Withdraw impeller.
5.	Remove screw (10) .
6.	Separate body from motor.
7.	Remove screw (13) and lip seal.
Assembly
1.	Fit lip seal and screw (13) in the body.
	 Note! The spring of the seal must face
	 towards the impeller.
2.	Fit body to motor.
3.	Fit screw (10).
4.	Lubricate the impeller with vaseline to
	 avoid dry running and fit it with a
	 rotating movement in the intended
	 direction of the impeller rotation
	 (clockwise).
5.	Fit the gasket and wear plate.*
6.	Mount cutter on motor shaft. Use a 7 mm
	 open-ended spanner to hold shaft and
	 turn cutter clockwise.
7.	Mount the O-ring in the housing.
8.	Mount housing, washer and nut.*
*	 Note! Check that the inlet passage of the
	 gasket, wear plate and housing are seated
	 properly on the body.
Waste handling
material recycling
At the products end of life, please dispose of
the product according to applicable law. Where
applicable, please disassemble the product and
recycle the parts material.
Wiring scheme
(see page 18- 19)
Wiring table
(based on 3 % voltage drop)
Wire 		        	 Max wire length*
size		  12 V 	 24 V
1,5 mm2	 #16AWG	 2,5 m 	 11,0 m
2,5 mm2	 #14AWG	 4,2 m 	 18,3 m
4 mm2	 #12AWG	 6,8 m 	 29,3 m
6 mm2	 #10AWG	 10,1 m
10 mm2	 #6AWG	 16,9 m
16 mm2	 #4AWG	 27,0 m
*	 The wire length is the total distance from the